

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BLACK EMERGENCY RESPONSE TEAM,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 5:21-cv-1022-G
)	
GENTNER DRUMMOND, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Hon. Charles B. Goodwin
)	
<i>Defendants 1–18.</i>)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO STATE DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Plaintiffs Black Emergency Response Team (BERT), *et al.*, respectfully submit this Response to the State Defendants’ (“Defendants”) Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c). (Dkt. 106). For the reasons stated below, Defendants’ Motion should be denied in its entirety.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS.....	2
I. LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
II. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION IMPROPERLY DISREGARDS THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW UNDER RULE 12(C).....	6
III. PLAINTIFFS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT H.B. 1775 IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	8
IV. PLAINTIFFS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT H.B. 1775 VIOLATES STUDENTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	11
V. PLAINTIFFS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT H.B. 1775 IS AN OVERBROAD RESTRICTION ON ACADEMIC FREEDOM.....	15
VI. PLAINTIFFS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT H.B. 1775 VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	17
A. The Historical Background and Sequence of Events Leading to the Decision.....	19
B. Departures from the Normal Procedure and Substantive Norms.....	20
C. Legislative History.....	21
D. Disparate Impact.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015)	12, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 19
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Farm Credit Bank of Wichita</i> , 226 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Bd. Of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) (Stevens, J., concurring).....	16
<i>Burnett v. Mortg. Elec. Regis. Sys., Inc.</i> , 706 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021).....	16
<i>Colony Ins. Co. v. Burke</i> , 698 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Cooper v. Coil Chem, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 7168235 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 8, 2016).....	7
<i>Cory v. Newfield Expl. Mid-Continent, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 981718 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 28, 2020)	5
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Allen</i> , 672 F.2d 1262 (7th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Dr. John's, Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 465 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2006)	8

Falls v. DeSantis,
 No. 22-cv-00166-MW-MJF (N.D. Fla. filed April 22, 2022) 13

González v. Douglas,
 269 F. Supp. 3d 948 (D. Ariz. 2017) 15

Gray v. Bd. of Higher Educ.,
 692 F.2d 901 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 15

Grayeyes v. Cox,
 2018 WL 3730866 (D. Utah Aug. 6, 2018) 20

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 8

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
 484 U.S. 260 (1988)..... 11, 12, 13

Hill v. Colorado,
 530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 8

Honeyfund.com, Inc. v. Desantis,
 2022 WL 3486962 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2022)..... 11

Hunt v. Cromartie,
 526 U.S. 541 (1999)..... 18

Hunter v. Underwood,
 471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... 19

Jackson v. Integra Inc.,
 952 F.2d 1260 (10th Cir. 1991) 6

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
 385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... 15

Local 8027, AFT-N.H., AFL-CIO v. Edelblut,
 2023 WL 171392 (D.N.H. Jan. 12, 2023)..... 10

Martin v. Mendez Jacobo,
 2021 WL 2828722 (W.D. Okla. July 7, 2021)..... 8

McDonald v. Gore Nitrogen Pumping Serv., LLC,
 2019 WL 611627 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 13, 2019) 5

Navajo Nation v. Dalley,
896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018) 17

Navajo Nation v. State of N.M.,
975 F.2d 741 (10th Cir. 1992) 18

Novoa v. Fla. Bd. of Governors,
No. 22-cv-00324 (N.D. Fla. filed Sept. 6, 2022) 13

Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach,
730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013) 18

Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors,
No. 4:22-cv-00304-MW-MAF (N.D. Fla. filed Aug. 18, 2022)..... 13, 24

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... 15

In re SandRidge Energy Inc. Secs. Litig.,
2021 WL 4471606 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 29, 2021) 5, 8

Santa Cruz Lesbian & Gay Cmty. Ctr. v. Trump,
508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 11

SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil,
666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012) 22

Seyfried v. Walton,
668 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1981)..... 13

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 15

S. Wind Women’s Ctr., LLC v. Stitt,
455 F. Supp. 3d 1219 (W.D. Okla. 2020) 6

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
354 U.S. 234 (1957)..... 16

Tele-Commc’ns. of Key West, Inc. v. United States,
757 F.2d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 6

Thomas v. Washington Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
915 F.2d 922 (4th Cir. 1990) 23

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) 21

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 18–21

Virgil v. Sch. Bd. of Columbia Cnty., Fla.,
862 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1989) 12

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 19

Rules and Statutes

70 O.S. § 24-157 (2021) 1

 § 24-157(1)(A)(1) 9, 16

 § 24-157 (1)(B)(1)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) 5

Okla. Admin. Code § 210: 10-1-23 3

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13950, 85 Fed. Reg. 60683 (Sept. 28, 2020)..... 2, 11, 21
